
 
 

29 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 21.06.17 

 

 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, 
Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 

Pages 

 
 
1. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 1 June 2017, as a correct record. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  
 

 

4. Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report   

4.1 SE/17/00796/FUL - Merry Lees, Billet Hill, Ash, Kent TN15 
7HG  

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 Change of use of land to residential use, for one gypsy 
traveller family. Site to contain one static caravan, one 
touring caravan and parking for two associated vehicles. 
 

 

4.2 SE/16/03875/HOUSE - Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead, 
Kent TN14 7BY  

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 Proposed Single Storey Orangery with minor internal 
alterations and external alterations including refurbishment 
of casement windows and one velux window, thermal 
insulation of attic space and re-positioning of downstairs 
toilet to Listed Building. 
 
 

 



 
 

4.3 SE/16/03876/LBCALT - Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead 
Kent TN14 7BY  

(Pages 33 - 42) 

 Proposed Single Storey Orangery with minor internal 
alterations and external alterations including refurbishment 
of casement windows and one velux window, thermal 
insulation of attic space and re-positioning of downstairs 
toilet to Listed Building. 

 

  
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 
 
 

 

 Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to 
a member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on 
Monday, 26 June 2017.  
 
The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if:  
 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached 
to them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection. 

 
ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 

order to assess the broader impact of the proposal. 
 
iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 

respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 
iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 

to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related 
matters of fact. 

 
v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 

site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 
 
When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification. 

 
 
 
 



 

7 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, Mrs. Hunter, 

Kitchener, Purves, Thornton and Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Layland, Parkin 
and Reay 
 

 Cllr. Piper was also present. 
 

 
8. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
18 May 2017, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

9. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  
 

Councillor Kitchener declared for Minute 11 – SE/17/00283/FUL – 23 College Road, 
Hextable, Kent BR8 7RH that he was a Member of Parish Council and had been 
involved with discussions about the application and was involved as the local 
Member but remained open minded.  
 
10. Declarations of Lobbying  

 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of 
Minute 11 – SE/17/00283/FUL – 23 College Road, Hextable, Kent BR8 7RH.  
 
Reserved Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications:  
 
11. SE/17/00283/FUL - 23 College Road, Hextable, Kent BR8 7RH  

 
The proposal sought permission for a new 3 bedroom end of terrace house and 
minor works and alterations to rear extension to existing house. The application 
was referred to Committee by Councillor Kitchener on the grounds of the impact 
on the street scene.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda Papers. The Committee was 
addressed by the following speakers:  
 
Against the Application:  Lynda Noble 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

8 

 

For the Application:  Peter Stanway 
Parish Representative:  - 
Local Member:   - 
 
Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers and Speakers. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report to grant planning permission, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed whether the proposal would result in over development and 
intensification of the site. The available amenity space to the properties was also 
discussed. The Committee discussed the location of the proposed property and the 
surrounding roads.   
 
The motion was put the to the vote ands it was  
 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 

materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension and new dwelling hereby permitted have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 

 
To ensure that the appearance of the development matches the existing 
dwellings as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 

 
3) The access and parking spaces so shown on block plan BP1R date 

stamped 15 March 2017 shall be provided prior to the first occupation of 
the new dwelling hereby permitted and shall be retained as such at all 
times. 

 
To ensure highways safety in accordance with Policy EN1 and T2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 

4) The visibility splays of 2.0 metres x 2.0 metres, as shown on block plan 
BP1R date stamped 15 March 2017, with no obstructions over 0.6 metres 
above the footway level shall be provided before the first occupation of 
the new dwelling hereby permitted and shall be maintained as such at 
all times. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

9 

 

To ensure highways safety in accordance with Policy EN1 and T2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

5) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, 
improvement or other alteration permitted by Class A, B, C, D or E of 
Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as amended), shall be carried 
out or made to the dwelling without the grant of a further planning 
permission by the
[...]
t Management Plan. The Local Planning 
Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the development 
permitted to address this issue before development commences and that 
without this safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

10 

 

8) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: LP1 date stamped 31 January 2017, 
COL23/1C date stamped 10 February 2017 and BP1R date stamped 15 
March 2017. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
12. SE/16/03363/HOUSE - Little Oakwood, Ide Hill Road, Ide Hill, Kent TN14 6JY  

 

The proposal sought permission for the demolition of existing garage, workshop 
and wood store, replacement with detached summerhouse/games room with 
associated hard landscaping. The application had been referred to Committee by 
Councillor Piper as he considered that the proposal would incorporate a 
disproportionate sized building which would represent inappropriate development 
harmful to the openness of the Green Belt which would to fail to conserve and 
enhance the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers. The committee was 
addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application: - 
For the Application:  - 
Parish Representative: Trevor Jones 
Local Member:  Councillor Piper 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response to 
questions the Officers advised that the proposed summerhouse/games room had to 
be of ancillary use to the main house. Officers also advised that it was proposed to 
remove permitted development rights to prevent the construction of further 
outbuildings without planning permission.   

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report to grant planning permission, be agreed.  

Members discussed whether the application was appropriate in an Area Of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (ANOB) and green belt and whether one large building 
was preferable to three smaller buildings and impact on the green belt and 
whether it would enhance the area. Members noted the proposed conditions.  

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.  

It was moved by Councillor Thornton and duly seconded that the application should 
be refused under policies EN1 and GB3 as the design was not in-keeping with the 
area and would not preserve or enhance the ANOB. The design and overall impact 
would harm the green belt and the very special circumstances had not been 
proved.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 1 June 2017 

11 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was  

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The land lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where strict policies of 
restraint apply. The proposal would be inappropriate development 
harmful to the maintenance of the character of the Green Belt and to its 
openness. The Council does not consider that the very special 
circumstances put forward in this case are sufficient to justify overriding 
policies L01 and L08 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy, policy GB3 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The proposal because of its large size, bulky design, dominant 

appearance and prominent siting would harm the character and 
appearance of the area and would fail to conserve and enhance the 
character of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. This conflicts with 
the National Planning Policy Framework, policy EN1 and EN5 of 
Sevenoaks Allocation and Development Management Plan and Sevenoaks 
Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Developm
[...]
 is justified, subject to conditions. 

66 I consider it reasonable to make the permission temporary for a period of 
three years, by which time we aim to have an adopted Local Plan with 
supporting Gypsy Traveller DPD. Permission can also reasonably be made 
personal.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  12 

Contact Officer(s): Matthew Besant  Extension: 7136 

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OMLZBGBKGGD00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OMLZBGBKGGD0
0  
  

Page 18

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  13 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  14 

Block Plan 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.2)  1 

4.2 – SE/16/03875/HOUSE Revised expiry date 3 July 2017 

PROPOSAL: Proposed Single Storey Orangery with minor internal 
alterations and external alterations including 
refurbishment of casement windows and one velux 
window, thermal insulation of attic space and re-
positioning of downstairs toilet to Listed Building 

LOCATION: Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead, Kent TN14 7BY  

WARD(S): Halstead, Knockholt & Badgers Mount 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application is referred to Development Control Committee as the application is 
being made by Councillor Firth. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan 5865-2 Rev E; 3 Rev A. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the dwelling as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan. 

3) No development shall take place until a scheme to promote biological 
diversity has been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Authority with a 
scheme of implementation. The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details and shall be maintained thereafter. 

To promote biodiversity as supported by Policy EN1 of the ADMP and SP11 of 
Sevenoaks District Councils Core Strategy. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied 
that it is fundamental to the development permitted to address this issue before 
development commences and that without this safeguard planning permission 
should not be granted.   

4) Not withstanding the details shown on Drawing No. 5865-2 Rev E and 5865-3 
Rev A an elevation drawing and horizontal and vertical section drawings of the 
dormer windows hereby approved shall be submitted to a scale of no less than 1:10 
and joinery details 1:5 and glazing bar 1:2. 

To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as supported by the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

5) An elevation of a scale of no less than 1:10 and horizontal and vertical 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  2 

section drawings of a scale no less than 1:50 'as existing' and 'as proposed' shall be 
provided for the dormers showing the method of installation of insulation, 
specification of materials and any changes that may occur as a result of insulating 
the dormers. 

To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as supported by the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

6) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 5865-1 Rev C; 2 Rev E; 3 Rev A (excluding the Dormer 
window joinery details) 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Note to applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 
(SDC) takes a
[...]
oom and hall extension 

GRANT 30/08/1974 

 84/00781/HIST 
Reconstruction of barn/coach 
house 
to provide garage, workshop, 
general 
and garden storage 

GRANT 19/07/1984 

 88/01477/HIST 
Pool and Enclosure 

GRANT 15/11/1988 

 89/00853/HIST 
Single storey building tiled roof for 
workshop and showroom display 
area. Outline 

REFUSE 18/07/1989 

Consultation 

Halstead Parish Council: 

13 No response received.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  4 

Sevenoaks District Council Conservation Officer: 

14 It is considered that the proposal will cause no harm but preserve the 
special interest of this building and I have no objections to Listed Building 
Consent being granted subject to conditions. 

Suggested conditions: 

15 Notwithstanding the details shown on Drawing No. 5865-2 Rev E and 5865-3 
Rev A an elevation drawing and horizontal and vertical section drawings of 
the dormer windows hereby approved shall be submitted to a scale no less 
than 1:10 and joinery detail 1:5 and glazing bars 1:2. 

16 The following informative should be added: The slim double-glazing should 
be of traditional detailing with true glazing bars and the glazing panels 
puttied into the frame.   

17 An elevation of a scale no less than 1:10 and horizontal and vertical section 
drawings of a scale no less than 1:5 'as existing' and 'as proposed' should be 
provided for the dormers showing method of installation of insulation, 
specification of materials and any changes that may occur as a result of 
insulating them”. 

Representations 

18 No response received.  

Appraisal 

Impact upon the Green Belt 

19 The NPPF states that the Government attaches great importance to Green 
Belts. The fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl 
by keeping land permanently open; the essential characteristics of Green 
Belts are their openness and their permanence. 

20 As with previous Green Belt policy, inappropriate development is, by 
definition, harmful to the Gr
[...]
lity, as set out in 
the CIL Regulations, this development is not creating floor area of more 
than 100m2.  Accordingly, this residential development qualifies as being 
not liable for CIL payment.  

 

Conclusion  

49 The proposal would represent appropriate development which would not 
harm the openness of the Green Belt, would conserve the character, 
appearance and setting of the listed building with an appropriate design and 
would not impact detrimentally upon local amenities.  

 Recommendation – Grant subject to conditions 

 

Background papers 

Site and block plans 

Contact Officer(s): Guy Martin  Extension: 7351 

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  9 

 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OIAFBCBKK9R00  

Link to associated documents 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OIAFBCBKK9R00  
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  10 

 

  

Page 30

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  11 

Block Plan 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 4.3)  1 

4.3  –SE/16/03876/LBCALT Revised expiry date 3 July 2017 

PROPOSAL: Proposed Single Storey Orangery with minor internal 
alterations and external alterations including 
refurbishment of casement windows and one velux 
window, thermal insulation of attic space and re-
positioning of downstairs toilet to Listed Building 

LOCATION: Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead Kent TN14 7BY  

WARD(S): Halstead, Knockholt & Badgers Mount 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application is referred to Development Control Committee as the application 
is being made by Councillor Firth. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:- 

1) The works to which this consent relates shall begin before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this consent. 

In pursuance of section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan 5865-2 Rev E; 3 Rev A. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the listed building as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

3) Not withstanding the details shown on Drawing No. 5865-2 Rev E and 5865-3 
Rev A an elevation drawing and horizontal and vertical section drawings of the 
dormer windows hereby approved shall be submitted to a scale of no less than 1:10 
and joinery details 1:5 and glazing bar 1:2. 

To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as supported by the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

4) An elevation of a scale of no less than 1:10 and horizontal and vertical 
section drawings of a scale no less than 1:50 'as existing' and 'as proposed' shall be 
provided for the dormers showing the method of installation of insulation, 
specification of materials and any changes that may occur as a result of insulating 
the dormers. 

To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as supported by the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

5) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 5865-1; 2 Rev E; 3 Rev A (excluding the Dormer 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  2 

window joinery details) 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Informative 

1) The slim double-glazing should be of a traditional detailing with true glazing 
bars and the glazing panels puttied into the frame. 

Description of proposal 

1 Proposed Single Storey Orangery with minor internal alterations and 
external alterations.  

Description of site 

2 Colgates is a Grade II listed detached dwelling located within a rural 
location approximately 0.75km to the east of Halstead village. 

Constraints 

3 Grade II Listed 

4 Biodiversity Opportunity Area 

5 Metropolitan Green Belt  

Policies: 

SDC Core Strategy: 

6 Policy SP1  

SDC Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP): 

7 Policies EN1, EN4  

Other: 

8 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

9 National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 

10 Halstead Village Design Statement: 

Relevant planning history 

11 74/00028/HIST 
The erection of a lounge utility 
room and hall extension 

GRANT 30/08/1974 

 84/00781/HIST 
Reconstruction of barn/coach 
house to provide garage, 
workshop, 
general and garden storage 

GRANT 19/07/1984 

Page 34

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  3 

 88/01477/HIST Pool and Enclosure GRANT 15/11/1988 

 89/00853/HIST Single storey building tiled roof 
for workshop and showroom 
display area. Outline 

REFUSE 18/07/1989 

Consultation: 

Halstead Parish Council 

12 Support. The Parish Council supports this application. 

Sevenoaks District Council Conservation Officer: 

13 It is considered that the proposal will cause no harm but preserve the 
special interest of this building and I have no objections to Listed Building 
Consent being granted, subject to adding the following conditions to the 
grant of consent. 

Suggested conditions: 

Notwithstanding the details shown on Drawing No. 5865-2 Rev E and 5865-3 
Rev A an elevation drawing and horizontal and vertical section drawings of 
the dormer windows hereby approved shall be submitted to a scale no less 
than 1:10 and joinery detail 1:5 and glazing bars 1:2. 

The following informative should be added: The slim double-glazing should 
be of traditional detailing with true glazing bars and the glazing panels 
puttied into the frame. 

An elevation of a scale no less than 1:10 and horizontal and vertical section 
drawings of a scale no less than 1:5 'as existing' and 'as proposed' should be 
provided for the dormers showing method of installation of insu
[...]
abric of the listed building and would 
conserve the character, appearance and setting of the listed building 
ensuring that the proposal would meet the requirements of the NPPF and 
policy EN4 of the ADMP. 

 

Conclusion  

41 The proposal would incorporate an appropriate design which would not 
impact detrimentally upon the fabric of the listed building and would 
conserve the character, appearance and setting of the listed building 
ensuring that the proposal would meet the requirements of the NPPF and 
policy EN4 of the ADMP. 

Recommendation – Grant subject to conditions 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  7 

Background papers 

Site and block plans 

Contact Officer(s): Guy Martin  Extension: 7351 

Richard Morris -  
Chief Planning Officer 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OIAFBEBKK9S00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OIAFBEBKK9S00  
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  8 

 

  

Page 40

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  9 

Block Plan 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to 

DC Committee on Thursday 29 June 2017 

4.1  SE/17/00796/FUL  Merry Lees, Billet Hill, Ash, Kent  TN15 7HG 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OMLZBGBKGGD00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OMLZBGBKGGD00  

4.2  SE/16/03875/HOUSE  Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead, Kent  TN14 7BY 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OIAFBCBKK9R00  

Link to associated documents 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OIAFBCBKK9R00  

4.3  SE/16/03876/LBCALT  Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead, Kent  TN14 7BY 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OIAFBEBKK9S00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OIAFBEBKK9S00  

Page 43

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 SE/17/00796/FUL - Merry Lees, Billet Hill, Ash, Kent TN15 7HG
	4.2 SE/16/03875/HOUSE - Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead, Kent TN14 7BY
	4.3 SE/16/03876/LBCALT - Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead Kent TN14 7BY
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


 

13 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 

Hogg, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Layland, Parkin, Reay and Thornton 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Kitchener, Purves and 
Raikes. 

  
 
13. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 1 June 2017, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to Cllr. 
Horwood’s apologies being recorded.  

 
14. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 
There were none. 
 
15. Declarations of Lobbying  

 
There were none. 
 
16. SE/17/00796/FUL - Merry Lees, Billet Hill, Ash, Kent TN15 7HG  

 
The Chairman advised that Officers wished to further review the implications of 
emerging policy relating to the planning application and report back to the 
Committee in the near future, with an updated report. 
 

Resolved:  That the item be withdrawn and referred to Committee at a later 
date. 

 

Unreserved Planning Applications 
 
There were no public speakers against the following item and no Member reserved 
the item for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution, 
the following matter was considered without debate: 
 
17. SE/16/03876/LBCALT - Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead Kent TN14 7BY  

 
The proposal sought consent for a single storey orangery with minor internal 
alterations and external alterations including refurbishment of casement windows 
and one velux window, thermal insulation of attic space and re-positioning of 



Development Control Committee - 29 June 2017 

14 

 

downstairs toilet to Listed Building. The application was referred to Committee as 
it was being made by District Councillor Anna Firth.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observations 
sheet which amended the recommendation to granting Listed Building Consent, not 
planning permission as stated.  
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation to 
grant Listed Building Consent, be agreed.  
 
The motion was put the to the vote ands it was  
 

Resolved: That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1) The works to which this consent relates shall begin before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this consent. 
 
 In pursuance of section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 

those indicated on the approved plan 5865-2 Rev E; 3 Rev A. 
 
 To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 

the existing character of the listed building as supported by Policy EN1 
of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 
3) Not withstanding the details shown on Drawing No. 5865-2 Rev E and 

5865-3 Rev A an elevation drawing and horizontal and vertical section 
drawings of the dormer windows hereby approved shall be submitted to 
a scale of no less than 1:10 and joinery details 1:5 and glazing bar 1:2. 

 
 To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as 

supported by the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
4) An elevation of a scale of no less than 1:10 and horizontal and vertical 

section drawings of a scale no less than 1:50 'as existing' and 'as 
proposed' shall be provided for the dormers showing the method of 
installation of insulation, specification of materials and any changes that 
may occur as a result of insulating the dormers. 

 
 To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as 

supported by the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
5) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 5865-1; 2 Rev E; 3 Rev A (excluding 
the Dormer window joinery details) 

 
 For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 



Development Control Committee - 29 June 2017 

15 

 

 
Informative 
 
1) The slim double-glazing should be of a traditional detailing with true 

glazing bars and the glazing panels puttied into the frame. 
 
Reserved Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications:  
 
18. SE/16/03875/HOUSE - Colgates, Shoreham Lane, Halstead, Kent TN14 7BY  

 
The proposal sought permission for a single storey orangery with minor internal 
alterations and external alterations including refurbishment of casement windows 
and one velux window, thermal insulation of attic space and re-positioning of 
downstairs toilet to Listed Building. The application was referred to Committee as 
it was being made by District Councillor Anna Firth.  
 
Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observations 
sheet which amended condition 3.  This amended condition 3 was further amended 
verbally at the meeting by the removal of the second sentence of the reason. The 
Committee was addressed by the following speaker:  
 
Against the Application:   - 
For the Application:         Edward Firth 
Parish Representative:     - 
Local Member:                 - 
 
Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. 
 
It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations in the 
report, amended by the late observations sheet along the removal of the second 
sentence of the reason, to grant planning permission, be agreed.  
 
Members discussed the application in particular the applicant’s objection to 
condition 3. 
 
The motion was put the to the vote ands it was  
 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

 In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan 5865-2 Rev E; 3 Rev A. 



Development Control Committee - 29 June 2017 

16 

 

 To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the dwelling as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

3) The biodiversity enhancements works to create a wildflower meadow 
and the infilling and creating a mixed native hedgerow in the place of 
current sparse hedge as detailed in the note submitted dated the 29 
June 2017 shall be implemented in the next planting season following 
the completion of the hereby approved orangery. 

 
 To promote biodiversity as supported by Policy EN1 of the ADMP and 

SP11 of Sevenoaks District Councils Core Strategy.  

4) Not withstanding the details shown on Drawing No. 5865-2 Rev E and 
5865-3 Rev A an elevation drawing and horizontal and vertical section 
drawings of the dormer windows hereby approved shall be submitted to 
a scale of no less than 1:10 and joinery details 1:5 and glazing bar 1:2. 

 To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as 
supported by the National Planning Policy Framework.  

5) An elevation of a scale of no less than 1:10 and horizontal and vertical 
section drawings of a scale no less than 1:50 'as existing' and 'as 
proposed' shall be provided for the dormers showing the method of 
installation of insulation, specification of materials and any changes that 
may occur as a result of insulating the dormers. 

 To maintain the integrity and character of the Listed Building as 
supported by the National Planning Policy Framework. 

6) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 5865-1 Rev C; 2 Rev E; 3 Rev A 
(excluding the Dormer window joinery details) 

 For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.27 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


